
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

10 June 2019 at 6pm
George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell

Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Luke Graystone
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  
15 July 2019   6:00 pm
 30 September
11 November
9 January 2020
20 February

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 6 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 April 2019.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 
6:05pm

Heritage and Culture The Committee to receive a verbal 
update on the work that the Leader is 
leading on  - Culture and Heritage

6 
6:15pm

Sports Policy The Committee to receive a verbal 
update regarding the carried motion 
of full Council of 11 March 2019:

“In preparation for the transition to Unitary we 
call upon NBC to produce a Sports Strategy 
for the people of Northampton that draws on 
the Sports Strategy for West 
Northamptonshire of 2009.
 
The purpose of this strategy, as well as 
reviewing current facilities, would be to 
identify gaps, reflect current user preferences 
and requirements.
 
Only by doing this can we protect the assets 
in Northampton for the people of the town.”

7 Monitoring Of Overview 
and Scrutiny Reports

7 (a) 
6:25pm

CSE Copy attached

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

7 (b) 
6:35pm

Homelessness (Pre 
Decision Scrutiny)

7 - 14

8 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive the final reports 
from the three Scrutiny Panels. 

8 (a) 
6:45pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 15 - 112

8 (b) 
6:55pm

Scrutiny Panel 3 113 - 157

8 (c) 
7:05pm

Scrutiny Panel 4 158 - 214

9 
7:15pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Evaluation of O&S Reports 
Working Group

215 - 275 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive the final report 
from the  Overview and Scrutiny 
Evaluation of O&S Reports Working 
Group

10 
7:25pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.

11 
7:30pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30 April 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Jane Birch,  Alan Bottwood, Gareth Eales, Paul 
Joyce, Dennis Meredith, Cathrine Russell and Brian Sargeant                 

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
and Safety
Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment
Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities
Vicki Rockall, Community Engagement and Safety Manager
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager

Press James Averill, Democracy Reporter

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashraf, Graystone, Kilby-Shaw and 
Smith.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. CSP PERFORMANCE
Councillor Anna King, Chair, Community Safety Partnership, and Vicki Rockall, 
Community Engagement and Community Safety Manager presented the report – CSP 
Performance highlighting the salient points.

AGREED: That the report is noted.

6. MONITORING OF O&S REPORTS

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

(A) DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN
Councillor King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, presented the 
action plan that detailed work to date on the accepted recommendations contained within 
the Overview and Scrutiny report – Dementia Friendly Town. She put on record her thanks 
to the Call Care Manager who had gone over and beyond her role in implementing these 
recommendations.  The actions to date were highlighted.

Councillor Russell, as Chair of the Scrutiny Panel that undertook the Review gave a short 
precis of the importance of the Panel’s work to the town.

AGREED:  That the action plan is noted and a further update is presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in September 2019.

(B) HOMELESSNESS (PRE DECISION SCRUTINY)
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting.

(C) CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting.

7. CEMETERIES
Councillor Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment, presented the action plan that 
detailed work to date on the accepted recommendations contained within the Overview 
and Scrutiny report – Cemeteries.  The actions to date were highlighted.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 It was confirmed that a seven day a week service is offered for cemeteries and 
burials within 24 hours have been offered where required.

 In answer to a question about green burials, it was commented that this could be 
investigated as part of the working being undertaken by the Strategic Working 
Group that will be looking at a potential new larger crematorium and cemetery for 
the town.

 In response to a comment regarding the proposed extension of Dallington 
Cemetery and whether the allotment holders had been notified; the Committee 
heard they would be communicated with.  Two Cemetery Working Group have been 
established; one of which that is looking  at issues that include future burial 
requirements and space.

AGREED:  That the action plan is noted and a further update is presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in September 2019.
 
8. CULTURE AND TOURISM
Councillor King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, and Marion 
Goodman, Head of Customers and Cultural Services, presented the action plan that 
detailed work to date on the accepted recommendations contained within the Overview 
and Scrutiny report – Culture and Tourism.  The actions to date were highlighted.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

The Chair conveyed his thanks to the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and 
Safety, and the Head of Customers and Cultural Services for their hard work on 
implementing the accepted recommendations.  It was suggested the Leader of the Council 
is asked to attend the next meeting of the Committee in June 2019 to give an update on 
the work that he is leading on on Culture and Heritage; particularly regarding the aspiration 
for Northampton to be a City of Culture by 2025.

The Chair suggested a pop up Museum in empty shops in the town would be an excellent 
idea and there could also be a pop up Tourist Information Centre.

AGREED:     (1)  That the Leader of the Council is asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee in June 2019 to give an update on the work that he is leading on 
on Culture and Heritage; particularly regarding the aspiration for 
Northampton to be a City of Culture by 2025.

(2)That the action plan is noted and a further update is presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in November 2019.

9. REPROVISION OF  THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT
Councillor Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment,  gave the Committee an update on 
the Environmental Services Contract.

Key points:

 The Contract is stable and is working well; currently going into year two.
 Recycling is up by 4%
 Flytipping is down by 10%
 Positive feedback has been received from the clear sack trial

AGREED: That the update is noted.

10. SCRUTINY PANELS

SCRUTINY PANEL 1

Councillor Russell advised the Committee that this Scrutiny Panel had now concluded its 
evidence gathering and she would present the final report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 10 June 2019.

The Committee heard that the East Midlands Scrutiny Network had received a 
presentation on the work of the Scrutiny Panel that had been very well received.  It was 
noted that South Northants Council is currently undertaking a Scrutiny Review into 
homelessness and the Chair confirmed a copy of the final report would be sent to South 
Northants when the report is approved.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

SCRUTINY PANEL 2
Councillor Walker presented the final report of the Impact of the move of the University 
Scrutiny Panel to the Committee.  It was highlighted that a lot of public had attended 
meetings of this Scrutiny Panel and a number had relayed details of their concerns. 
Councillor Walker thanked Members of the Panel, the co optee, Officers and members of 
the public for their input into the Review.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor  Sargeant advised the Committee that this Scrutiny Panel had now concluded 
its evidence gathering and he would present the final report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 10 June 2019.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

SCRUTINY PANEL 4
Councillor Smith advised the Committee that this Scrutiny Panel had now concluded its 
evidence gathering and she would present the final report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 10 June 2019.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

11     O&S EVALUATION OF REPORTS WORKING GROUP

Councillor Lane advised the Committee that the Working had now concluded its evidence 
gathering and he would present the final report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
its meeting on 10 June 2019.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

12   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

The Chair confirmed that as a result of the Work Programme event a number of topics had 
been identified for Scrutiny review in 2019/2020.   He reminded the Committee of the 
priority order of these reviews.
 
The Committee was asked to prioritise the reviews and also indicate whether they wished 
to serve on the Scrutiny Panels. The Chair advised the Committee that other non-
Executive Members would then be asked if they wished to serve on any of the Panels.
 
AGREED :-
 

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

That two Scrutiny reviews for 2019/2020 be as follows:
  
Scrutiny Panel 1     -  Food Poverty
 
Membership of the Panel would comprise:
 
Chair                Councillor Dennis Meredith 
 
Deputy Chair   Councillor Cathrine Russell
 
Further members would be invited to join the Panel.
 
Working Group –  Gangs and Knife Crime

 
Membership of the Working Group would comprise:
 
Chair               Councillor Graham Walker 
 
Deputy Chair  Councillor Jane Birch

Further members would be invited to join the Working Group.  The Chair clarified that only 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can be members of the Working 
Group.

 The Chair advised that he would ask for reports and briefing papers regarding:

 Facilities for students 
 How Northampton Borough Council promotes information to the public
 Public Transport  usage – including buses, trains and parking
 Protecting the wildlife in the borough (parks and building focus)
 Effectiveness of the transfer of Community Centres
 Monitoring of the Environmental Services Contract

The Chair referred to the motion that had been carried at full Council of 11 March 2019:

 “In preparation for the transition to Unitary we call upon NBC to produce a Sports 
Strategy for the people of Northampton that draws on the Sports Strategy for West 
Northamptonshire of 2009.
 
The purpose of this strategy, as well as reviewing current facilities, would be to identify 
gaps, reflect current user preferences and requirements.
 
Only by doing this can we protect the assets in Northampton for the people of 
the town.”

It was suggested that the Leader of the Council be asked to provide an update to the next 

5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

meeting of this Committee.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee further AGREED: 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its Work 
Programme for 2019/2020 from the issues suggested by the recent 
Work Programming event.
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites other 
non-Executives, who are not a member of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to join the membership of the Scrutiny Panel – 
Food Poverty.
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee communicates 
details of the Work Programme 2019/2020 with all Councillors, and 
Directors.
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/2020 is 
published on the Overview and Scrutiny page of the Council’s 
webpage.

The Leader is asked to provide an update on the carried motion to 
full Council of 11 March 2020 on a Sports Strategy.

  

16. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY

There were none.

17. URGENT ITEMS

There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:31 pm

6



Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

ACTION PLAN: SCRUTINY PANEL  - Child Sexual Exploitation 

Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel (Child Sexual Exploitation) completed in April 2017   

 

Proposed dates for monitoring implementation of accepted recommendations 

Report received  

by Cabinet 

Response received by Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Monitoring activity Monitoring 

complete 

 June 2017  October 2018  June 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7

A
genda Item

 7a



Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

RECOMMENDATION 1: Northampton Borough Council establishes its own CSE Officer Group (to direct and co-ordinate all of the 
action the Council takes to detect, prevent and reduce child sexual exploitation).     

Action Implementation/ 

responsibility by: 

Resources required/available Target date Achievement/Completed 

• Establish a CSE 
Officer Group  

 

 

 

• Develop and 
implement a                            
comprehensive   
action plan for 
tackling CSE in 
the borough 

Head of Housing 
and Wellbeing 

 

 

 

CSE Officer Group 

 

To be achieved within existing 
resources.  

 

 

 

To be achieved within existing 
resources 

October 2018 

 

 

 

                                                   
[...]
Members receive training on how to recognise the signs of CSE and how they should report it.  

Action 

 

Implementation/ 

responsibility by 

Resources required/available Target date Achievement/Completed 

• NPH to confirm 

that all of its 

Officers and 

relevant Board 

Members receive 

training on how 

to recognise the 

signs of CSE and 

how they should 

report it 

 

Head of Housing 
and Wellbeing  

To be achieved within existing 
resources 

October 2018 Completed. NPH has confirmed that 
all of its Officers receive training on 
safeguarding, which includes 
recognising the signs of CSE and 
how they should report it.  Board 
Members have not received any 
CSE training. 

  

                                                                                                                                                                                                  

12



Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

RECOMMENDATION 10: Relevant Officers and Members of Northampton Borough Council undertake online training for 
practitioners on national best practice. 

 
Action Implementation/ 

responsibility by 
Resources required/available Target date Achievement/Completed 

• Determine the 
most appropriate 
way for Officers 
and Members to 
access, and learn 
from, national 
best practice 

• Identify the 
relevant Officers 
and Members  

• Organise the 
online training 

CSE Officer Group To be achieved within existing 
resources 

March 2020 This work has not commenced yet. 

6.1.10  
RECOMMENDATION 11: Northampton Borough Council actively encourages and hosts a series of briefings and training 
sessions for community groups in the borough (including community centres and youth groups), in order to raise awareness 
of how to recognise the signs of CSE and how to report it. 

6.1.11  
Action Implementation/ 

responsibility by 
Resources required/available Target date Achievement/Completed 

•   Consult with the 

local communi
[...]
n the Guildhall, along with Mayoralty and its regalia and protect the assets 
of the town. 

6.1.4  To protect Civic pride in a wider Northampton area and consider a new 
Unitary Council called Greater Northampton. 

6.1.5 It is ensured that the Maces, known as North, South, East and West, are 
retained in Northampton’s Museum, in the borough and that all silver assets 
are made secure. 

6.1.6 Oak Apple day is a Borough Council tradition and it should be recaptured by 
the Borough.    This would be the opportune time to reintroduce some of 
civic events that have over time disappeared, for example May Day 
celebrations and celebrate other Cultural celebrations. 

 

6.1.7 Other key roles of the Mayoralty are protected, including: 

 

 The Mayor is the Chair of the Housebound Fund 

137



 8 

 The Mayor is the President of Town Twinning 

 The Mayor is the President for St John’s Home  

 Honorary Freeman take place just once every civic term 

 Hereditary Freeman take the oath from the Mayor 

 

6.1.8 The introduction of the roles of Major’s Serjeant and Town Serjeant, as 

Honorary roles, for example an Alderman or former Councillor are 

investigated. 

6.1.9 Publicity and marketing of the Mayoralty is good; but it should be widened 

further to include proactive use of leaflets at locations such as the train 

station and libraries and more use of Social Media. 

 

6.1.10 Cabinet is informed that it is the aspiration of the Scrutiny Panel that 
Northampton is a city of culture by 2025. 

  

           Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
6.1.11 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime, 

reviews the impact of this report in six months’ time. 
 

138



9 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Report of Scrutiny Panel 3 – Northampton Post Unitary 

  

1 Purposes 

1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to look at Northampton, (being 
mindful of the potential Unitary Authority), giving particular 
considerat
[...]
lia and protect the assets of the 
town. 

6.1.4  To protect Civic pride in a wider Northampton area and consider a new Unitary 
Council called Greater Northampton. 

6.1.5 It is ensured that the Maces, known as North, South, East and West, are 
retained in Northampton’s Museum, in the borough and that all silver assets 
are made secure. 

6.1.6 Oak Apple day is a Borough Council tradition and it should be recaptured by 
the Borough.    This would be the opportune time to reintroduce some of civic 
events that have over time disappeared, for example May Day celebrations 
and celebrate other Cultural celebrations. 

 

6.1.7 Other key roles of the Mayoralty are protected, including: 

 

 The Mayor is the Chair of the Housebound Fund 

 The Mayor is the President of Town Twinning 

 The Mayor is the President for St John’s Home  

 Honorary Freeman take place just once every civic term 

 Hereditary Freeman take the oath from the Mayor 

 

166



37 

 

6.1.8 The introduction of the roles of Major’s Serjeant and Town Serjeant, as 

Honorary roles, for example an Alderman or former Councillor are 

investigated. 

 

6.1.9 Publicity and marketing of the Mayoralty is good; but it should be widened 

further to include proactive use of leaflets at locations such as the train station 

and libraries and more use of Social Media. 

 

6.1.10 Cabinet is informed that it is the aspiration of the Scrutiny Panel that 
Northampton is a city of culture by 2025. 

  

           Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6.1.11 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as part of its monitoring regime, 

reviews the impact of this report in six months’ time. 

167



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

168



 1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
Appendix A 

  
 SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – NORTHAMPTON POST UNITARY 

 

1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review 

 

 To look at Northampton, (being mindful of the potential Unitary 

Authority), giving particular consideration to how civic pri
[...]
tness Evidence:- 

 

 Key witnesses  as detailed in section 4 of this scope 

 

6. Co-Options to the Review  

None. 

 
7.  Community Impact Screening Assessment  

 

 A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 

scope of the Review 

 

8.   Evidence gathering Timetable  

 

June 2018 – March 2019 

 

 11 June 2018                        - Scoping meeting 

 2  July                                   - Evidence gathering 

 17  September                     - Evidence gathering 

 19 November                       - Evidence gathering 

 26 February 2019                - Evidence gathering 

 26 March                             - Approval final report 

 
 

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm 

 

9. Responsible Officers 

 

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

 

10. Final report presented by: 

 

Completed by March 2019.  Presented by the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 

 

11. Monitoring procedure: 

Review the impact of the report after six months (December 2019/January 

2020)  

294


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7a CSE
	7b Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny)
	8a Scrutiny Panel 1
	096150_proof
	index
	Chairs foreword final version
	executive summary version 1
	final report
	Appendices
	Final Scope
	Final core questions

	8b Scrutiny Panel 3
	Front cover V2
	index
	draft chairs foreword 
	executive summary version 1
	final report Northampton Post Unitary doc
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	Appendix B to the final report

	8c Scrutiny Panel 4
	093671_FrontCov_proof2b
	index
	draft chairs foreword - adult social care
	executive summary version 1
	Final report Northampton adult social care
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	Appendix B to the final report

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports Working Group
	093755_FrontCOV_PROOF LRES
	index
	Foreword
	executive summary version 1
	final report
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report






Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 June 2019
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT:

Councillor Lane (Chair), Councillor Walker (Deputy Chair)
Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, G Eales, Kilby-Shaw, Roberts and Russell

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and
Wellbeing (items 7a) and 7b))
Marion Goodman, Head of
Customers and Communities
(items 5 &6)
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and
Member Services Manager
Press
1.

James Averill, Democracy
Reporter
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz, Duffy, Flavell, Sargeant and
Smith.
2.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and
accurate record.
3.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)

There were none.
5.

HERITAGE AND CULTURE

Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, apprised the Committee on
heritage and culture. She referred to the recommendation of Overview and Scrutiny
regarding Northampton becoming a city of culture by 2025; which had been very
welcomed. The Committee heard that Officers, Members and Partners had been
researching regarding submitting a bid and had noted that a number of towns had made a
bid:




Luton
Tees Valley
Lancashire

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019



Southampton

Marion Goodman confirmed that the above Authorities had put in a lot of work to day in
respect of their bids such as:




Luton had a budget of £350,000 for a pilot programme and extensive consultation
Lancashire held an event and has a Cultural expert exploring the potential. A
bidding team is being established.
Tees Valley has convened a Task and Finish Group comprising a number of
representatives. They are aiming for 2025.

The Committee was informed that there are a number of processes that must be followed
to submit a bid, including:





Write the bid which will include various assessments and costings
Promotion campaign
Engaging a professional
Identify funds required

It is therefore proposed that a long term strategic vision and aim for Northampton to be a
city of culture for 2029 would be launched. It was realised that 2025 was too soon. The
Arts Council was supportive. It was commented that by this time projects such as the
Vulcan works would be completed. Work will continue and funding would be identified.
The Chair commented that funding was key and this would be a fantastic piece of work.
Marion Goodman was thanked for her informative address.
AGREED:
6.

That the update is noted.

SPORTS POLICY

Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, referred to the carried motion of
full Council of 11 March 2019:
“In preparation for the transition to Unitary we call upon NBC to produce a Sports Strategy for the people of
Northampton that draws on the Sports Strategy for West Northamptonshire of 2009.
The purpose of this strategy, as well as reviewing current facilities, would be to identify gaps, reflect current user
preferences and requirements.
Only by doing this can we protect the assets in Northampton for the people of the town.”

Officers had liaised with partners, including Northampton Leisure Trust regarding a Health
and Wellbeing Strategy. Northampton Leisure Trust was keen to work with Northampton
Borough Council.
The Committee suggested that smaller groups such as youth clubs and Scouts, are
consulted with. It was noted that Community Engagement at Northampton Borough
Council has a wide network that could be consulted with.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

It was suggested that Marion Goodman provides a comprehensive update to a future
meeting.
Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, was thanked for her address.
AGREED: That a further update is provided to the September 2019 meeting of this
Committee.
7.

MONITORING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A)

HOMELESSNESS (PRE DECISION SCRUTINY)

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, referred to the comprehensive Action Plan
regarding progress on the accepted recommendations contained with the Overview and
Scrutiny Report: Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny).
Phil Harris highlighted the salient points contained within the Action Plan emphasising the
new Legislation had put extra demands on the Homeless Service.
The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:







A Multi-Agency Forum would be established. It was expected 20 Agencies would be
initially involved at a Workshop that would be convened in September 2019.
In response to the Chair’s request for addresses to be included on the suite of
advice leaflets; Phil Harris confirmed this would be included.
In response to a question regarding the next Rough Sleepers Count, Phil Harris
confirmed that he would inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the date.
It was suggested that Councillors are offered mental health training and first aid
training.
In answer to a query regarding after hours service, Phil Harris confirmed that the
Street Outreach Team would be widely promoted. The suite of leaflets would also
advise what should be done in an emergency and who to contact.
Phil Harris undertook to provide the statistics regarding the number of individuals in
bed and breakfast accommodation. He provided details of the process for people
moving from bed and breakfast accommodation.

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, was thanked for his informative address.
AGREED:
(B)

That a further update is provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at
is November 2019 regarding the Forums and final information and advice
leaflets.

CSE

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, highlighted the key points contained within
the Action Plan of the accepted recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report:
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). He advised that the Action Plan was work in progress
and a number of the actions are tied in with work that is being undertaken on
safeguarding.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

The Committee asked comments, made comments and heard:




Targets provide are realistic.
Refresher training on safeguarding would be useful for Councillors
Regarding recommendation 11: Northampton Borough Council actively encourages
and hosts a series of briefings and training sessions for community groups in the
borough (including community centres and youth groups), in order to raise
awareness of how to recognise the signs of CSE and how to report it. Phil Harris
confirmed that to reach youth groups and other community groups, Officers would
go through the Community Engagement and Safety Team.

The Chair thanked Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, for his informative address
and asked that a further update is provided to the November 2019 meeting of this
Committee.
AGREED:

That a further update, including details on targets set, is provided to the
November 2019 meeting of this Committee.

8.

SCRUTINY PANELS

8A

SCRUTINY PANEL 1

Councillor Russell, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Homelessness and Rough Sleepers thanked
all those involved in this Review; particularly the rough sleeper who had shared his
experiences with the Panel. She informed the Committee that she had given a
presentation on this review to the East Midlands Scrutiny Network who had very much
welcomed it and had commented on how well evidence was gathered by Northampton on
its Scrutiny reviews.
AGREED: That the report: Homelessness and Rough Sleepers (May 2019) is approved
and presented to Cabinet for consideration.
8B

SCRUTINY PANEL 3

In the absence of Councillor Sargeant, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 – Northampton Post
Unitary; Councillor Lane presented the report. He thanked the Mayor of Northampton
2018/2019 for addressing the Panel and providing information and also to all the other key
expert advisors.
It was suggested that recommendation 6.1.8 is altered to read:
6.1.8 The re-establishment of the roles of Major’s Serjeant and Town Serjeant, as
Honorary roles, for example an Alderman or former Councillor are investigated.
AGREED: That, subject to the change to recommendation 6.1.8 as detailed above, the
report: Northampton Post Unitary (May 2019) is approved and presented to
Cabinet for consideration.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

8C

SCRUTINY PANEL 4

In the absence of Councillor Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4 – Adult Social Care Facilities;
Councillor Russell presented the report. She highlighted the findings from the site visit to
the London Borough of Islington
AGREED: That, the report: Adult Social Care Facilities (May 2019) is approved and
presented to Cabinet for consideration.
9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY EVALUATION OF O&S REPORTS WORKING
GROUP

Councillor Lane, Chair, of the Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports Working
Group, presented the final report to the Committee. He emphasised that the findings had
highlighted the good Overview and Scrutiny process at Northampton Borough Council.
AGREED: That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports
Working Group is approved and presented to Cabinet for consideration.
10

POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY

The Chair suggested that it would be requested that a briefing note on Northampton
Forward; particularly around the consultation process. It would be further requested how
Overview and Scrutiny could input into the decision making process.
AGREED: That the Leader of the Council is asked to attend the next meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide a briefing note on Northampton
Forward ; particularly around the consultation process and how Overview and
Scrutiny could input into the decision making process.
11

URGENT ITEMS

The Chair advised that Councillor Kilby-Shaw would be chairing the Climate Change
Working Group and requested that the minutes of the Working Group are submitted to this
Committee.
Councillor Kilby-Shaw confirmed that the inaugural meeting of the Working Group was
scheduled for 18 June 2019 and that all Councillors were welcome to attend.

The meeting concluded at 7:37 pm

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

